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Response to NDEP Comments Received March 16, 2010 on the
Sampling and Analysis Plan for the Staging Sub-Area and Parcel 9 South
dated February 2010
1. General comment, it is not clear that this sampling and analysis plan (SAP) should be prepared at this time.  There appear to be uncertainties that will be addressed only through action taken at surrounding sub-areas, and missing information that will only be found after action is taken at the surrounding sub-areas.  In addition, the continued existence of the decontamination facilities and on-going remediation seem contrary to conducting sampling at this time.  Examples are provided below in the specific comments.

Response: As with other sub-area SAPs, BRC intends to implement the SAP following remediation of this and other surrounding sub-areas. As agreed in a March 18, 2010 meeting between NDEP and BRC, a discussion concerning the existing (and continued) decontamination areas and haul roads within the Staging sub-area that will be remediated and sampled last has been added on page 1-2, with additional references to this discussion added on pages 3-4 and 4‑2.  
2. General comment, this SAP was difficult to review given the exclusion of data from the Table 1 summary statistics table in addition to the improper referencing to various tables and figures throughout the document.  Specific comments are provided below.

Response: The figure and tables references have been revised as noted in the responses to specific comments below. As with all other SAPs prepared for the project, Table 1 only includes those analytes that remain in soil following previous interim remedial measures (IRMs), and only data from 1 to 10 feet bgs. There are two worksheets provided in the SAP dataset, one that provides the data used to develop Table 1, and a second that provides all data, regardless of status and depth, that was used to develop the tables in Appendix B. These worksheets are labels as ‘Table 1’ and ‘Appendix B.’ There are several analytes that were only analyzed for in data that were subsequently removed during the IRMs, which is why these data appear in Appendix B, but not in Table 1. This is consistent with how each of the previous SAPs were prepared, submitted, and approved by NDEP.
3. Page 1-1, 1st sentence.  Parcel 9 South is introduced here, which implies the existence of other parts of Parcel 9.  Please clarify. 

Response: A footnote has been added on page1-1  to explain that the northern portion of Parcel 9 was granted an NFAD on September 27, 1999. 
4. Page 1-1, 2nd paragraph.  It’s not totally clear why these two areas are being addressed together.  Some discussion of the appropriateness of this, including how and why the risk assessments will be performed across both areas (if this is the case), since the areas are completely separated physically (by a road).

Response: This SAP represents the last of the SAPs that is planned for the Eastside properties. Parcel 9 South is a very small parcel that has no associated historical data.  To avoid generation and submittal of a separate SAP for that parcel alone, BRC chose to include the two areas together in a single SAP. This grouping is appropriate given the close proximity of the two parcels, despite the presence of Boulder Highway between them. BRC has not determined whether the two parcels will be addressed as part of the same risk assessment. The SAP has been revised on page 1-1 to reflect this information.
5. Page 1-1, last paragraph, 1st sentence.  Depending on the timing of the completion of this SAP, the reference to the Closure Plan should be updated to 2010.

Response: Because the Closure Plan as a whole has not been formally resubmitted since the 2007 version, this reference remains unchanged.  

6. Page 1-1, 3rd paragraph, last sentence.  It seems that activities related to construction of these parts of Pabco Road and Warm Springs Road could have had some influence on soil characteristics, possibly including contamination, of the Staging Area and Parcel 9 South.  Some discussion of this might help.

Response: The text that is the subject of this comment identifies the primary on-site features and does not address potential impacts. The bullet discussing these two roads in Section 2.1 (page 2-3) has been expanded in response to NDEP’s comment. 

7. Page 1-3, 1st full paragraph, 1st sentence.  This is a comment that applies to several parts of this SAP.  This sentence implies remediation will be done, however, on Page 1-2, 1st paragraph under the bullets, 3rd line, it is stated that no remediation is planned for this Site.  Some clarification is needed throughout the SAP.

Response: The sentence on page 1-3 has been removed from the revised report, and clarification has been added to the subject text on page 1-3.  If impacts are encountered during the sampling conducted under this SAP, it may be necessary to perform remediation at the Site; it was not the intent of this SAP to suggest otherwise.
8. Page 1-4; Section 1.1, 1st paragraph, last sentence.  The current sentence implies that remediation will be conducted prior to sampling, but earlier in the document (Page 2) it states that remediation will not be conducted prior to sampling.  Please clarify.

Response: The subject sentence has been revised to omit the reference of remediation being performed in advance of the SAP. 

9. Page 2-2, 1st paragraph.  It would be helpful if the features described here could be shown on a figure.  This is a comment that applies to several features that are described in this SAP.

Response: The locations of these features have been added to Figures 2 and 3.  

10. Page 2-3; 1st bullet.  Please indicate the square fenced area feature on Figure 3 or another figure.

Response: The location of this feature has been added to Figure 3.
11. Page 2-3; 2nd bullet.  Please indicate the Pabco Road feature on Figure 3 or another figure.

Response: The location of this feature has been added to Figure 3.
12. Page 2-3; 3rd bullet.  Please indicate these specific RIBs on Figure 3 or another figure.

Response: The location of this feature has been added to Figure 3.
13. Page 2-3; last bullet.  Please write out “decon water” as “decontamination water”.  This occurs in two places.

Response: The wording has been changed as suggested on page 2-3. 

14. Page 2-4; 3rd paragraph, 3rd sentence.  Please change “Figure 4” to “Figure 5”.

Response: The figure reference has been revised as suggested.
15. Page 2-4; footnote 7.  This is an indication that information necessary for this SAP is not complete.

Response: Given the characteristics of Parcel 9 South, BRC does not consider the lack of development and grading plans as a significant data gap that would affect the sampling program for that area. In addition, it is not known when such plans may be developed for this parcel.
16. Page 2-4; footnote 8.  This footnote does not appear to be fully consistent.  The 2nd sentence seems to discuss sending fill material off-site, and the parenthetical seems to address receiving fill material.  Since this is probably the last area that will be remediated and developed, it seems unlikely that fill material from this Site will be used at other sub-areas.

Response: This footnote is consistent with that used in other sub-areas. Because this will be the last sub-area to be remediated does not necessary mean that fill from this sub-area won’t be used elsewhere. In addition, the majority of the footnote addresses fill material that may be used at the Site, which is applicable to the SAP. No changes have been made in response to this comment.
17. Page 2-5; 2nd full paragraph, 1st sentence.  Please indicate Parcel 9 North on Figure 1.  

Response: Figure 1 has been revised as noted. 

18. Page 2-5; last sentence.  Please change “Section 2.1” to the appropriate section.  The current reference is referencing itself.

Response: The reference has been changed to Section 2.7 on page 2-6, in which the comparison levels are discussed.  

19. Page 2-6, Section 2.1, last 4 paragraphs.  It is not exactly clear what the intent is of these four paragraphs.  Is the intention to say that none of these activities affect sampling at this Site?  What’s the chronology?  That is, won’t this Site be sampled and evaluated after all the others anyway?  That is, what is the effect of the activities that are described in these paragraphs on this SAP?

Response: While remediation has been initiated at the adjacent sites, given the iterative nature of the risk assessment and remediation, remediation at those sub-areas may not be complete before much of the SAP sampling is performed at the Staging sub-area and Parcel 9 South. As noted above, a discussion has been added regarding the decontamination areas and haul roads within the Site that will be remediated and sampled last. Granted, this text would not apply to these areas, but would for the Site in general.
20. Page 2-7; 1st sentence.  Please change “within of the Site” to read “within the Site”.

Response: The subject text has been modified as suggested. 

21. Page 2-7; Section 2.3, 3rd paragraph, last sentence.  Please change “Figures 5 and 6” to “Figures 6 and 7”.

Response: The figure references have been changed as suggested. 

22. Page 2-8; 2nd paragraph, last sentence.  Please change “Section 2.9” to “Section 2.8”.

Response: The section reference has been changed as suggested. 

23. Page 2-8; Section 2.4, first sentence.  Please indicate that historical sampling only characterizes the Staging Area and not Parcel 9 south as indicated by Figure 2.  (Note that this is noted in the next section, but should be noted here as well.)

Response: The subject text has been expanded on page 2-9 to clarify that historical sampling was not performed within Parcel 9 South.  

24. Page 2-10; Section 2.5.  Similar to previous SAPs, the IRM areas should be identified on Figure 2, or on another figure.

Response: The IRM areas have been denoted on Figure 2. 

25. Page 2-10; Section 2.5, 2nd paragraph.  Please clarify when this IRM was performed.

Response: The subject text has been expanded to identify the date of the IRM. 

26. Page 2-11; Section 2.6.  Again, this makes it seem that this Site is not ready for a SAP.  The SAP might need to be revised depending on the results of the activities in the surrounding areas.

Response: See response to comment #1 above, except for the decontamination areas and haul roads, all other features and stockpiled soils will be removed prior to implementation of the SAP.  
27. Page 2-11; Section 2.7, 2nd and 3rd sentences.  It would be helpful to indicate where the TIMET Pond materials were stored at the Staging sub-area.  Please clarify in the text and on Figure 2.
Response: The subject text has been expanded to clarify where the stockpile areas were located, and these areas have been denoted on Figure 2. 

28. Page 2-12; 1st bullet.  Please incorporate a soils map that shows the dominant soil types for the Parcel 9 South and Staging sub-areas.
Response: The text, as is, is consistent with all other SAPs prepared for the project. Discussions of the soil types in the Site vicinity, including graphic presentations, are provided in the various background reports prepared for the Common Areas, most recently the Background Soil Compilation Report – BMI Complex and Common Areas, Clark County, Nevada (April 2010).
29. Page 2-13; Footnote 15.  Please change “great” to “greater”.
Response: The text has been revised on page 2-13 as suggested.
30. Page 2-14; Section 2.7.2, 2nd sentence.  Appendix B and the table that accompanies this section indicate that sample BDB-11 is not a subsurface sample as is reported in the current text.  Please clarify.
Response: The subject text has been revised to instead refer to this sample as a surface soil sample. 

31. Page 2-15; Section 2.7.5, 1st sentence.  Please change the text to read “1 surface and 2 subsurface samples” as is suggested by the sample depths reported in the table in this section.
Response: The subject text has been revised as suggested. 

32. Page 2-18; Section 2.7.12, 1st sentence.  Please clarify where Table 1A is in this document.

Response: The reference has been changed to reflect Table 1, as was intended by the text. 

33. Page 2-19; 4th bullet.  Please change “0072 mg/kg” to “0.0072 mg/kg”.
Response: The subject text has been modified as suggested. 

34. Page 2-21; bullet list.  Please add 1,4-Dichlorobenzene to the bulleted list.
Response: 1,4-Dichlorobenzene has been added to the bullet list as suggested.
35. Page 2-22; 2nd full sentence.  Please add N-nitrosodiethylamine to this sentence as it also had a reporting limit that is lower than the BCLRS.  Also in this sentence, please change “3,3-dichlorobenzidine” to “3,3’-dichlorobenzidine”. 
Response: The subject text has been revised as suggested. 

36. Page 2-22; bulleted list.  Please add bis(2-Chloroethyl ether), 3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine, and n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine to the bulleted list.
Response: The sentence preceding the bullets states that the bullet list consists of those additional analytes (beyond those with routine BCLRS exceedances) that also had reporting limits routinely higher than the LBCLDAF1. Because the three compounds listed in NDEP’s comment were already identified as BCLRS exceedances, it is not appropriate to list them in the bullets. 

37. Page 2-24; Section 2.7.21, 4th sentence.  Please reword this sentence.
Response: The subject sentence has been reworded on page 2-24.
38. Page 2-24; Section 2.7.22, second bulleted list.  Please remove magnesium and manganese from this list as the detections for these analytes are both below background.
Response: These two metals have been removed from the bullet list as suggested.
39. Page 2-25; Section 2.8, 1st sentence.  Please change “DM-01” to “DM-1” to be consistent with Figure 2.
Response: The well reference has been changed on page 2-25 as suggested. 

40. Page 3-2, Section 3.1.1, 1st paragraph, 10th line.  The stated goal is to remediate the Site to acceptable risk levels.  However, on Page 1-2, remediation is not planned for this Site.  Please clarify.
Response: As noted on page 1-2, remediation is not planned prior to performing the SAP sampling – however, the SAP allows for the possibility that some remediation may be warranted if the SAP sampling indicates that there are elevated chemical concentrations. 

41. Page 3-2; last paragraph, 4th sentence.  Please change “Residential” to “residential”.  In addition, please also change “Figure 3” to “Figure 4” and remove the period that precedes this reference.
Response: The subject text has been revised on page 3-2 as suggested. 

42. Page 3-3, Section 3.1.1, 1st paragraph on page.  Remediation is again discussed, whereas, on Page 1-2, remediation is not planned for this Site.  Please clarify.
Response: See response to comment #40. 

43. Page 3-3; 1st paragraph, 5th sentence.  Please change “site” to “Site”. There are several instances of this issue throughout the text.  This is a global comment and will not be repeated.  
Response: The subject text has been revised as suggested, and a global document search has been performed to find and revise similar references specific to the Site that is the subject of this SAP. 

44. Page 3-3; 1st paragraph, last sentence.  Please change “Figure 4” to “Figure 5”.
Response: The figure reference has been changed as suggested. 

45. Page 3-5; footnote 19.  It seems from the discussion in Section 2 that there are no such data.  Please clarify in Section 2 and in this footnote and DQO section.
Response: As noted in Section 2, there are historical data associated with the Staging sub-area; however, those data are limited and do not fully characterize the Site. The sampling proposed in this SAP is intended to provide the dataset necessary for risk assessment purposes. As noted throughout the SAP, BRC does not anticipate using the historical data in risk assessments, given the limitations of those data. As such, the discussions in Section 2, the subject text, and the DQO section are adequate as written and have not been revised.
46. Page 3-6; Section 3.3, 2nd bullet. Please change “inputs” to “input”.
Response: The subject text has been modified on page 3-6 as suggested. 

47. Page 3-9; Section 3.4.5, 3rd sentence.  Please change “Figure 3” to “Figure 4”.
Response: The figure reference has been changed as suggested.
48. Page 4-4; 1st paragraph under bullet, 1st sentence.  Please change “Figure 4” to “Figure 5”.
Response: The figure reference has been changed as suggested.
49. Page 5-2; Section 5.2.3, 3rd sentence.  Please change “Soil” to “soil” in this sentence.
Response: The subject text has been modified as suggested. 

50. Table 1; Comparing the metals list with the metals data that are presented in the electronic dataset indicates that various metals are missing from this summary table (e.g., Antimony, Aluminum, etc.).  Please address this issue.

Response: See response to comment #2 above.
51. Table 1, Footnotes.  The eighth footnote of this table indicates that “...1/10 of the RBSL in the text on 4-4 is proposed...” does not link with the main text.  Please remove this sentence or clarify the footnote.  In addition to this comment, all footnotes that refer to radionuclides should be removed as radionuclide data are not presented in this table.

Response: Footnotes on Table 1 have been corrected as suggested in this comment.
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